
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
28 June 2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Christina Ewbank (Chair); Councillors Ali Dehdashty (Deputy-Chair) 
Kathy Ballard, Daniel Butcher, Andy Collins, Hugh Parker, Kshama Shore, 
David Small and Stephen Gilbert (Audit Independent Member) 
 
Quorum: 2 

Published: Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 1st March 

2023. 
  

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   
  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
  

4 Questions by members of the public.   
 
 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 

has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
  

5 Urgent items of business.   
 
 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 

added to the agenda. 
  

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 
 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 

member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
  
  

7 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Work Report 2022-2023  (Pages 11 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor.  

Public Document Pack



 

  
8 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
9 Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 45 - 78) 
 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
10 External Audits update   
 
 A verbal report of the Deputy Chief Finance Officer.  

  
11 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022-2023  (Pages 79 - 98) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
 

[...]
nda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 1 March 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair). 
 

Councillors Amanda Morris (Deputy-Chair), Peter Diplock, Md. Harun Miah, Hugh 
Parker, Kshama Shore and Audit Independent Member, Stephen Gilbert. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer - Corporate Finance), Homira Javadi 
(Director of Finance and Performance (Chief Finance Officer)), Jackie Humphrey (Chief 
Internal Auditor) and Ross Sutton (Head of Financial Reporting). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Ben Sheriff and Tanya Chikari, Representatives of external auditor, Delolitte. 
 .  
39 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 
  

40 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Choudhury and Councillor Vaughan.  
Councillor Hugh Parker substituted for Councillor Vaughan.  
  
  

41 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
  

42 Questions by members of the public. 
 
No questions had been received from members of the Public. 
  

43 Urgent items of business. 
 
The Chair confirmed there were no urgent items. 
  

44 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance Committee 2 1 March 2023 

There were no requests to address the meeting.  
  
  

45 External Audit - 2019/20 
 
The Chair invited Homira Javadi to introduce the report.  
  
Homira Javadi outlined the officer recommendations, highlighting that the 
recommendation for the Committee to delegate authority to the Chief Finance 
Officer (CFO), as Section 151 Officer, and in consultation with the Chair, to 
sign-off the audited 2019/20 Statement of Accounts would only stand if there 
was no change to the existing expectation for an unqualified (in the case of 
Value for Money) and unmodified opinion.  
  
The Chair then invited comment from Ben Sherriff and Tanya Chikari, attending 
as representatives for external auditors, Deloitte.  
  
Ben Sherriff, Deloitte, summarised the recent reports from Deloitte regarding 
the outstanding items, as noted in its ISA 260 report to the Committee in 
November, and provided an update on the progress of those items. He 
concluded that nothing had been found that Deloitte did not have confidence 
would be addressed in order to issue a clean, completed, unqualified opinion. 
  
The Committee considered the report. 
  
In the course of the following discussions, Ben Sheriff, Deloitte, confirmed that 
the only outstanding action was Deloitte’s own internal peer review process 
and that no material questions remained. 
  
Ben Sheriff re-affirmed that he expected the 2019-20 accounts would be 
considered unmodified, and unqualified for the value for money element, and 
explained that the opinion was as positive as audit terminology got. 
  
Officers and Deloitte representatives confirmed that Deloitte’s working 
practices meant that work on the next set of accounts, for 2020-2021, would 
not commence until after the Statement of Accounts for 2019-20 had been 
signed off. Without delegation, this would mean the 2019-20 Accounts would 
not be signed off until the Committee met again, on 28 June 2023.  
  
Members expressed disappointment and frustration that, despite Deloitte’s 
assurances at the November meeting, the Statement of Accounts was still not 
ready to be signed off at this meeting.  Deloitte declined the Committee’s 
request to provide a specific date for completion.  
  
The Chair thanked Ben Sherriff and Tanya Chikari for attending and invited 
them to leave the meeting.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
  
1.    To note the Independent Auditor’s (Deloitte) report as those charged with 

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 3 1 March 2023 

governance on EBC Accounts, and the Value for Money conclusion report. 
2.    To delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Performance (Chief 

Finance Officer – S151 Officer) in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee to sign-off the audited Eastbourne Borough Council 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts, on condition that the expected unmodified, 
unqualified opinion did not change. 

3.    To authorise the Director of Finance and Performance (Chief Finance 
Officer – S151 Officer) to sign the formal Letter of Representation to 
Deloitte.  
  

An additional recommendation was proposed by Councillor Diplock and 
seconded by Councillor Shore  
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
  
4.    That two letters should be issued from the Chair, one to the Minister of 

State, Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, Rachel Maclean MP, and 
one to the Chair of Audit at Deloitte, to express the disappointment at the 
situation regarding the backlog of External Audits.  

  
The CFO assured Members that they would be informed as soon as the 
Statement of Accounts had been signed.  
  
  

46 Treasury Management Report - Q3 2022-2023 
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, presented the report, which 
reviewed the Treasury Management activities over the last quarter, 1st October 
to 31st December 2022, and the Committee considered the report.  
  
Officers clarified that the information contained in the External Audit reporting 
regarding Investment Company Eastbourne Ltd (ICE) did not cover the same 
areas as those required by reporting for Treasury Management Activities and 
also noted that the external audits being recently considered by the Committee 
were for a much earlier timeframe, i.e. 2019/2020.   
  
RESOLVED: (unanimously) 
To note the report of the Chief Finance Officer and the assurances contained 
within and agree that Treasury Management Activities for the period 1 October 
to 31 December 2022 had been in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Strategies. 
  
  

47 Draft internal audit plan for 2023/24 
 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), presented the report.  
  
The CIA summarised how the Annual Audit Plan was formulated and explained 
that the Plan was designed to be flexible to accommodate any important 
strategic issues that might arise in the course of the year.  Further explanation 
was provided regarding calculation and allocation of resources to ensure 

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee 4 1 March 2023 

balance across the organisation and inclusion of areas of current high 
importance.  
  
The Chair thanked the CIA and her team for their hard work and the Committee 
considered the draft Annual Audit Plan for 2023-2024. 
  
Following comments and questions from Members, the CIA confirmed that:  
  
       An audit of highways verge maintenance would typically comprise a review 

of contract obligations against performance.  
  
       When considering the topic of Health and Safety, the Internal Audit team 

would focus on levels of compliance with the associated processes and 
policies, such as evaluating the work of those staff members who were 
responsible for providing regular reporting on Health and Safety matters, 
rather than Health and Safety performance levels directly.  

  
       An audit of a contract, such as highways verge maintenance, would review 

the contract and also the monitoring of that contract.  
  
RESOLVED: (unanimously)  
To accept the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/2024. 
  
  

48 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the three quarters of the 
financial year 2022-2023 - 1 April to 31 December 2022. 
 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), presented a report of works 
carried out by the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud teams, up to the end of 
December 2022.  
  
During the presentation, the CIA highlighted the high number of reports that 
had been required due to the wide-spread and repeated need for follow up 
reviews and the subsequent impact on the team’s ability to deliver the annual 
audit plan. The CIA reported that the Chief Executive and the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) had been made aware of the matter and had taken 
recent steps to address the issue. The CIA also noted that other Councils were 
reporting similar experiences and it was her hope that, now CMT had taken 
action, the underlying issues could be identified. 
  
The CIA reviewed appendices A to C, which highlighted key outstanding 
actions and noted additional recent progress. The presentation also reviewed 
the recent work of the Counter Fraud Team noted the implementation of a new 
assurance measure, whereby the Boards of the Council’s associated 
companies were now required to make a quarterly statement to confirm 
compliance with their financial and governance arrangements.   
  
The Chair thanked the CIA for the presentation and the Committee considered 
the report.   
  

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee 5 1 March 2023 

Following comment from Members, Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, 
clarified that, as a result of the issue of wide-spread overdue responses to 
internal audit requests being escalated to CMT, the CEO had messaged all 
senior managers requesting their direct updates and the CIA confirmed that 
some positive responses had resulted. It was expected that on-going support 
from CMT would continue to help address the issue going forward.     
  
Following a suggestion that areas of low activity, such as member allowances, 
could be taken out to help re-balance resources to deliver the annual plan, 
Officers confirmed that, while activity around Member Allowances was low, 
internal audit testing had revealed occasional coding errors and therefore 
monitoring would need to continue.   
  
Members expressed concerns regarding outstanding actions still resting with 
Business Continuity and discussed an appropriate response. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
1.    To note the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report; and 
2.    To request a report of Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery, on the 

current position of producing Departmental Business Continuity Plans, 
including how those plans referenced the organisation-wide business 
continuity plan.  

  
  

49 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), presented the report of the 
Corporate Management Team’s (CMT) quarterly review and update of the 
Council’s Strategic Risk Register.  
  
The CIA noted that CMT had agreed no changes to the risk scores but had 
decided to update the wording for Risk 2, ‘Changes to the economic 
environment’, and to add three new internal controls. 
  
The CIA confirmed that CMT’s review had identified no further updates and the 
Committee considered the report.  
  
In response to Member queries, Officers explained that business continuity 
plans were covered by the risk register as any specific business continuity 
scenario could be considered under one of the register’s Strategic Risk areas.  
However, Members should let Officers know if there was a particular scenario 
that was perhaps not being covered.  
  
Officers confirmed that the new internal controls for continuous review and 
monit
[...]
greatly reduced. 
While the governance framework is in place and working and Internal Audit are carrying out their work in accordance with standards, 
the opinion on the control environment has to be caveated by the number of outstanding recommendations that were outstanding 
during the year and there being three reviews where there are recommendations outstanding after three to five follow ups. 
The Chief Internal Auditor has some concerns about risk management at the operational level and whether thorough business 
case/background information for projects is being given to committees to make informed decisions.  Work will be carried out to look 
into these areas thoroughly in 2023/24 and the findings will inform the audit opinion for that year. 
. 

P
age 76



UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES 2021/22 

No significant issues were reported in 2021/22. 

SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES 2022/2023 
There are no significant governance issues to report. 

STATEMENT 

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of effectiveness of the governance framework by the Audit and 
Governance Committee and that, subject to the actions identified above, the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose 
in accordance with the governance framework.   

Signed on behalf of Eastbourne Borough Council:  

………..................…………………………………………………………………… 
Leading Member  

………..................…………………………………………………………………… 
Chief Executive  

Date: 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee 

 
Date: 28 June 2023 

 
Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 

 
Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer  

 
Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To report on the activities and performance of the Treasury 
Management service during 2022/23 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To recommend to Full Council (via Cabinet):  
 
1. That members consider and approve the Annual Treasury 
Management report 2022/23 for publication to Cabinet 
 
2. To approve the 2022/23 Prudential and Treasury  
Indicators included in the report (Section 9.1). 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code). 

Contact Officer: Name:  Steven Houchin 
Post title:  Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail:  steven.houchin@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number:  01323 415378 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23. This report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

1.2 During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements were that the Full Council 
should receive the following reports: 
• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 23 February 2022) 

• a mid-year (minimum) treasury briefing. 

• an annual report following the year describing the activity compared to the 
strategy (this report).   

1.3 In addition, Treasury Management updates are included in the quarterly 
performance management report and considered by the Cabinet. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 11

mailto:steven.houchin@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.4 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is, therefore, 
important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved 
by members.   

1.5 This Council also confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the 
Code to give prior scrutiny to all the above treasury management rep
[...]
 for newly created 
money. 
 

SONIA Sterling overnight interest average – a benchmark interest rate for overnight 
deposits. 

Page 96



Terms Descriptions 

Short-dated Usually means less than one year 
 

Total return The overall return on an investment, including interest, dividends, rent, fees 
and capital gains and losses. 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Work Report 2022-2023
	Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud work - Appendix A
	Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud work - Appendix B
	Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud Work - Appendix C
	Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud Work - Appendix D

	8 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review
	Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review - Appendix A

	9 Annual Governance Statement
	AGS Report - Appendix 1 - Framework
	AGS Report - Appendix 2 - Timetable
	AGS Report - Appendix 3 - Managers' Assurance Statement
	AGS Report - Appendix 4 - Feedback from Managers' Assurance Statements
	AGS Report - Appendix 5 - Eastbourne Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement
	Responsibility
	What is governance?
	The Governance Framework
	Scrutiny and Review
	Review of Effectiveness
	Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption
	Local Government Finance Review – Cipfa/Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities
	Quarterly meetings to discuss governance
	Managers’ Assurance Statements
	Covid-19 Pandemic
	Opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor


	11 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 28 June 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Christina Ewbank (Chair). 
 

Councillors Ali Dehdashty (Deputy-Chair), Kathy Ballard, Daniel Butcher, Andy Collins, 
Hugh Parker, Kshama Shore, David Small and 
Stephen Gilbert, (Audit Independent Member). 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance (Section 151 Officer)), Steven 
Houchin (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Jackie Humphrey 
(Chief Internal Auditor) and Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer) 
  
1 Minutes 

 
Minutes from the last meeting, held on 1 March 2023, were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 
  

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were no apologies. 
  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
For transparency, Councillor Ewbank noted her position on Eastbourne’s 
Chamber of Commerce and Edeal Enterprise Agency. 
  

4 Questions by members of the public. 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Urgent items of business. 
 
The Chair confirmed there were no urgent items of business. 
  

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
  



Audit and Governance Committee 2 28 June 2023 

7 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Work Report 2022-2023 
 
The Chair invited, Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), to present the 
report.  For the benefit of Members new to the Committee, the CIA gave a 
detailed presentation of the report, as an introduction to the standing item.  
  
During the presentation, the CIA drew Members’ attention to Section 3 of the 
report, which detailed a response to an information request from the previous 
Committee for a progress update on creation of business continuity plans.  
The CIA also provided a detailed overview, with explanations, of the work of 
the Counter Fraud Team and of the process for gaining assurances of good 
governance from the Council’s associated companies. The CIA talked through 
the final parts of the report that were only reported annually, which included a 
summary of the Council’s overall performance, the CIA’s opinion statement, 
and noted that results of a peer review of the audit function would be brought 
back to committee, once completed.  
The Committee considered the report.  
  
Following comment and questions from Members, Officers clarified that:  
  
       Some business continuity plans, which were different to ‘emergency plans’, 

were still in draft and would need to be checked before sign off. Having 
collated status update responses from each Head of Service, the CIA 
reported that considerable progress had now been made across all areas. 
Many plans were now complete, and monitoring was place for those few 
remaining outstanding areas. The CIA confirmed that managers had 
received training before completing their business continuity plans.   

       The Audit Team was currently auditing risk management at operational 
level (point 8.3 of the report) and findings would be reported back to the 
Committee at a future date.  

       The large number of follow ups had impacted Audit Team resources but 
recent progress in this area was expected to ease the situation and the CIA 
assured Members that the Team’s work planning had ensured that the 
required breadth of work was maintained.  

       The CIA agreed to share a copy of the Annual Internal Audit Plan for the 
current year with new Committee Members   

       The high number of withdrawals from right-to-buy applications (point 4.3 of 
the report) was not unusual and it was not possible to know if the reason for 
a withdrawal was due to the abandonment of an attempt to defraud. The 
CIA confirmed that every application was checked and that some questions 
were designed to test for money laundering. 

       The quarterly report was timed to work with the timeframes for financial 
reporting and therefore reflected findings to the end of March 2023. 
However, the varied timing of company board meetings meant that any 
governance statements from companies were reported in the next quarterly 
report that followed the receipt of the statement.  

  
Members thanked the CIA for the in-depth explanations.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 



Audit and Governance Committee 3 28 June 2023 

  
1.    To note the report; and 
  
2.    To agree the approach for an external assessment. 
  
  

8 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), presented the report, beginning 
with an explanation of what the Strategic Risk Register was, how it worked and 
how it was monitored.  The CIA explained that, traditionally, the Strategic Risk 
Register (SRR) was only brought to the Committee when either changes had 
been made, or when there were new Committee members.   
  
The Committee considered the report. During the follow discussion, Officers 
assured Members that the amber grading for risk SR_006 (page 40) was 
appropriate, as the Audit Team had seen evidence of progress and because 
the Service Delivery Department had proved that it could respond appropriately 
during a crisis, as demonstrated during Covid-19.   
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
To note the update to the Strategic Risk Register and agree that the report 
should continue to be brought to the Committee only when there had been a 
change to the Risk Register or to the Committee membership. 
  
  

9 Annual Governance Statement 
 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), presented the report in detail 
and talked through all parts of the Annual Governance Statement. 
  
The Chair thanked the CIA for the report and asked Members for their 
questions and comments.  
  
In response to questions over how Directors, including members of the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT), were audited, the CIA explained that an 
area audit would include a review of Director decisions and reports and 
Director activity was also covered by the peer audit reviews.   
  
Officers explained that the Annual Governance Statement followed a 
prescribed format, every statement had to be formally evidenced-based, and 
had to be signed by the Leader and the Chief Executive as an assurance to 
Members.  
  
Officers confirmed that digital signatures were accepted where there was a 
digital audit trail, supported by individual logons. Officers also confirmed that IT 
had already instigated a system where laptops automatically turned off when 
not in use.  
  



Audit and Governance Committee 4 28 June 2023 

A concern was raised around the wording concluding paragraph 4.6 of the 
report regarding data protection; Officers agreed to address this with a minor 
amendment to the corresponding element of the Annual Governance 
Statement in liaison with the Audit Independent Person (AIP).  
  
Resolved (unanimously) 
To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2022-23, subject to the 
CIA making a minor amendment to tighten wording in the Annual Governance 
Statement’s Governance/Policies section in agreement with the Audit 
Independent Person (AIP), prior to publication.  
  

10 External Audits update 
 
Steven Houchin, Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (IDCFO), gave a 
background briefing from both a national and Eastbourne Borough Council 
perspective, to explain the current backlog of external audits, and noted the 
most recent guidelines and funding arrangements issued by the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  
  
The IDCFO reported that, following delegation to Officers by the previous Audit 
and Governance Committee, the 2019-2020 Statement of Accounts had been 
signed off on 3 April 2023 and were published on the Council’s website.  
Officers confirmed that the final Statement of Accounts would also be 
published on the Committee papers website, and that copies would be emailed 
to Committee Members, along with copies of a letter sent in May to the Minister 
of State, DLUHC, and to Deloitte, at the request of the previous Committee, 
regarding its concerns about the state of affairs with local government audits.  
  
The IDCFO outlined Deloitte’s latest estimated delivery times for the remaining 
external audits: A draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 should now be 
expected by 29 September and a draft Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 by 
12 January 2004.  
  
The IDCFO explained that work to publish the draft Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23 was currently ongoing. He reported that the new, earlier Government 
deadline for publishing draft accounts of 31 May had been missed, due to the 
ongoing delays with Deloitte for prior year accounts, as well as the national 
issues created by the requirements of Local Government financial reporting, 
and the increase in assurance work now required of auditors, as detailed 
earlier in the update.  A public notification of the delay had been published on 
the Council’s website and publication of the accounts was currently expected 
by 31 July 2023. 
  
The Chair thanked the IDCFO and the Committee considered the update.  
  
Members welcomed the news that Grant Thornton UK LLP had been 
appointed as replacement for Deloitte but expressed concerns over the latter’s 
commitment to deliver the outstanding audits.  
  
Officers confirmed that, to their knowledge, Eastbourne Borough Council had 



Audit and Governance Committee 5 28 June 2023 

always submitted its accounts on time and that there had been no delays to the 
publishing of the Annual Accounts prior to working with Deloitte. The CFO, 
Homira Javadi, advised the Committee that the current backlog would have a 
negative legacy impact on the timely production of external audits going 
forward.  
  
Officers confirmed that for the 2020/21 Audit, and every year thereafter, the 
External Auditors would be asked to present its report to the Committee 
including information about its findings and any areas of concern, and that 
Members would have the opportunity to question the External Auditor on its 
draft Statement of Accounts and any of its findings at Committee.   
  
Officers confirmed that Deloitte had typically attended Committee meetings 
remotely via Teams, but that it was the Officers’ experience to expect external 
auditors to appear in person at some point.   
  
Following questions around the value of feedback of old accounts, Officers 
explained that timely external audits were valuable and seen as a critical part 
in the financial planning process by all councils and that there was still a value 
to securing a process for Deloitte to meet its own revised deadlines. However, 
Officers recognised that much of the value of information in the overdue 
accounts had largely passed. The CFO advised that there would be a 
discussion about the audit fees once Deloitte had met all its audit obligations.  
  
In response to queries about the presentation of the draft Statements of 
Accounts submitted by the Council to Deloitte, Officers explained the process 
for an external audit, and how the allocation of an appropriate period of time for 
review work by the External Auditor was a critical element for ensuring a clean 
audit process.  The CFO reminded Members that Councils around the country 
were suffering similar experiences of delayed external audits. 
  
The CFO thanked the Committee for awarding delegated authority to Officers 
and the Chair to sign off the 2019/2020 Statement of Accounts. The CFO 
added that, without the delegation, finalisation of those accounts may have 
incurred further delays, due to Deloitte’s decision to move its staff onto other 
projects in April. 
  
In response to comments from Members regarding clarity around delegation of 
authority, the CFO explained that Deloitte’s Statement of Accounts had been 
submitted in November 2022 and that the delegated authority had been 
requested because Deloitte had assured the Council that it was not expecting 
any changes. The CFO referred to the minutes of the Committee’s meeting in 
March which captured the remit of the delegation.  
  
In response to a question by committee, the CFO commented that the 
Council’s Finance Team had arranged for a ‘lessons learnt’ session to engage 
with Deloitte to see how the process could be improved going forward and 
agreed that Deloitte would be encouraged to confirm its commitment to the 
delivery timelines.  CFO also added that Deloitte had been copied into the 
letter sent to the Minister of State, and a copy sent directly to them.   



Audit and Governance Committee 6 28 June 2023 

  
The CFO assured Members that an audit trail already existed to provide a 
record of the on-going concerns raised by the Committee.    
  
The Chair thanked the Committee Members for their contributions. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
To note the update. 
  
  

11 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022-2023 
 
Steven Houchin, Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer, introduced the report 
and provided a detailed presentation for each section, including explanations of 
the key terminology and of the various tables.   
  
The Chair thanked the Officers for the report and commented positively on its 
clarity and comprehensive nature.  
  
The Committee considered the report.  
  
Following questions around the capital expenditure budget (point 3.2 of the 
report) Officers confirmed that both spend and debt figures were down on the 
previous year and that a copy of the Capital Outturn report would be circulated 
for Members’ information after the meeting, which included status details of all 
capital projects. 
  
Officers assured the Committee that specialist Treasury Management training 
would be organised for Members later in the year. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
To recommend to Full Council (via Cabinet) that 
1.    That Members consider and approve the Annual Treasury Management 

report for 2022/23; and 
2.    To approve the 2022/23 Prudential and Treasury Indicators included in the 

report (Section 9.1) 
  
 

The meeting ended at 7.57 pm 

 
Councillor Christina Ewbank (Chair) 


